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PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 12th day of September, 2011, ARIENS COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation
(“Debror™) with its principal place of business and mailing address at 655 West Ryan Street,
Brillion, Wisconsin 54110, in consideration of ten dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, grants, mortgages
and pledges to Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch
(“BMO”), with its mailing address at 115 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, lllinois 60603, acting
as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Security Agreement
referred to below, and its successors and assigns (BMO acting as such administrative agent and
any successor(s) or assign(s) to BMO acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the
“Agent”), and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing security
interest in, the following property:

() Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and
all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues
continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and

b4

(i) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by
Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement
of any patent or patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with
the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of all Secured Obligations of Debtor, and certain
affiliates of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 12,2011
between Debtor, the other parties thereto as debtors, and the Agent, as the same may be
amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time (the “Security Agreement”).

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the
Agent with respect to the grant, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents and patent
applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the
terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]|
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly
executed as of the date and year last above written.

ARIENS COMPANY

By/éﬂl/wb{/’

Name Stewart M, Witkov
Title _ Exeoutive Vice President, Chief
Financial Officer & Treasurer
Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

By

Name
Title

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly
executed as of the date and year last above written.

ARIENS COMPANY

By
Name
Title

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.
BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

'm ;,g'j w;

By i,‘i;ﬁ« ed é;‘{i %&ﬂ N
Name Andrew K. Peterson
Title Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT]
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DOCUMENT
NUMBER

5966846

6301864

6502335

6625968

6745548

6786031

6910322

6983583

7076348

7194827

7347013

7549243

D422605

D424070

D449622

D556788

D558690

D564543

D565604

D584746

D588613

12639189

13009721

SCHEDULE A

TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

PUBLICATION
DATE

1999-10-19

2001-10-16

2003-01-07

2003-09-30

2004-06-08

2004-09-07

2005-06-28

2006-01-10

2006-07-11

2007-03-27

2008-03-25

2009-06-23

2000-04-11

2000-05-02

2001-10-23

2007-12-04

2008-01-01

2008-03-18

2008-04-01

2009-01-13

2009-03-17

2009-12-16

2011-01-19

TITLE
Two-piece impeller
Interlock for lawnmower
Friction drive cable shifter
Lawnmower cylinder stop
Split wireform bail
Jack for power implement

Grass catcher attachment method and
apparatus

Lawnmower tilt sensor apparatus and
method

Data collection apparatus and method
Snow thrower discharge chute

Chute rotation and locking mechanism
for snow thrower

Lawn mower attachment mechanism
Portion of a lawnmower
Lawnmower
Portion of a line trimmer
Discharge chute
Rocker switch
Discharge chute
Discharge chute
Lawn mower cover
Arm rest for lawn mower

Ground Leaf Blower with Hose
Attachment

Universal Mounting Structure for Lawn
Striper

REEL

APPLICATION
NUMBER

09/047821

09/619995

09/811294

10/186025

10/294070

10/264688

10/447100

10/781454

10/657951
10/973155

11/344412

12/014524

D/091214

D/091213

D/126657

D/249989

D/257899

D/295356

D/295355

D/304703

D/304289

12/639189

13/009721

PATENT

FILING
DATE

1998-03-25

2000-07-20

2001-03-16

2002-06-27

2002-11-14

2002-10-04

2003-05-28

2004-02-18

2003-09-09

2004-10-26

2006-01-31

2008-01-15

1998-07-23

1998-07-23

2000-07-20

2006-10-30

2006-04-12

2007-09-27

2007-09-27

2008-03-06

2008-02-28

2009-12-16

2011-01-19
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DOCUMENT PUBLICATION APPLICATION FILING

NUMBER DATE TITLE NUMBER DATE
7793745 2010-09-14 Implement with Tandem Transmission 12/017788 2008-01-22
7240395 2007-07-10 Dual Mode Outdoor Vacuum 10/699085 2003-10-31
2.
PATENT
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