PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Ariens Company	09/12/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of Montreal, as Agent		
Street Address:	115 South LaSalle Street		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5966846
Patent Number:	6301864
Patent Number:	6502335
Patent Number:	6625968
Patent Number:	6745548
Patent Number:	6786031
Patent Number:	6910322
Patent Number:	6983583
Patent Number:	7076348
Patent Number:	7194827
Patent Number:	7347013
Patent Number:	7549243
Patent Number:	D422605
Patent Number:	D424070
Patent Number:	D449622
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 026899 FRAME: 0232

i e	
Patent Number:	D556788
Patent Number:	D558690
Patent Number:	D564543
Patent Number:	D565604
Patent Number:	D584746
Patent Number:	D588613
Patent Number:	7793745
Patent Number:	7240395
Application Number:	12639189
Application Number:	13009721

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)803-5299

 Phone:
 (312) 845-3430

 Email:
 kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1967454

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard Kalwa

Total Attachments: 5 source=3069361#page1.tif source=3069361#page2.tif source=3069361#page3.tif source=3069361#page4.tif source=3069361#page5.tif

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 12th day of September, 2011, ARIENS COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 655 West Ryan Street, Brillion, Wisconsin 54110, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, grants, mortgages and pledges to Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch ("BMO"), with its mailing address at 115 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below, and its successors and assigns (BMO acting as such administrative agent and any successor(s) or assign(s) to BMO acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent"), and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of all Secured Obligations of Debtor, and certain affiliates of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 12, 2011 between Debtor, the other parties thereto as debtors, and the Agent, as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the grant, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents and patent applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

3064270.01.04.doc 1967454 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

ARIENS COMPANY
By Stul M 2
Name Stewart M. Witkov
Title <u>Executive Vice President</u> , Chief
Financial Officer & Treasurer
Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.
BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent
Ву
Name

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

ARIENS COMPANY

	Ву	
	Name	
	Title	
Accepted and agreed to as of the date a	and year last above written.	
	BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent	
	By Andrew K. Peterson	
	Title Senior Vice President	

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

DOCUMENT NUMBER	PUBLICATION DATE	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE
5966846	1999-10-19	Two-piece impeller	09/047821	1998-03-25
6301864	2001-10-16	Interlock for lawnmower	09/619995	2000-07-20
6502335	2003-01-07	Friction drive cable shifter	09/811294	2001-03-16
6625968	2003-09-30	Lawnmower cylinder stop	10/186025	2002-06-27
6745548	2004-06-08	Split wireform bail	10/294070	2002-11-14
6786031	2004-09-07	Jack for power implement	10/264688	2002-10-04
6910322	2005-06-28	Grass catcher attachment method and apparatus	10/447100	2003-05-28
6983583	2006-01-10	Lawnmower tilt sensor apparatus and method	10/781454	2004-02-18
7076348	2006-07-11	Data collection apparatus and method	10/657951	2003-09-09
7194827	2007-03-27	Snow thrower discharge chute	10/973155	2004-10-26
7347013	2008-03-25	Chute rotation and locking mechanism for snow thrower	11/344412	2006-01-31
7549243	2009-06-23	Lawn mower attachment mechanism	12/014524	2008-01-15
D422605	2000-04-11	Portion of a lawnmower	D/091214	1998-07-23
D424070	2000-05-02	Lawnmower	D/091213	1998-07-23
D449622	2001-10-23	Portion of a line trimmer	D/126657	2000-07-20
D556788	2007-12-04	Discharge chute	D/249989	2006-10-30
D558690	2008-01-01	Rocker switch	D/257899	2006-04-12
D564543	2008-03-18	Discharge chute	D/295356	2007-09-27
D565604	2008-04-01	Discharge chute	D/295355	2007-09-27
D584746	2009-01-13	Lawn mower cover	D/304703	2008-03-06
D588613	2009-03-17	Arm rest for lawn mower	D/304289	2008-02-28
12639189	2009-12-16	Ground Leaf Blower with Hose Attachment	12/639189	2009-12-16
13009721	2011-01-19	Universal Mounting Structure for Lawn Striper	13/009721	2011-01-19

DOCUMENT NUMBER	PUBLICATION DATE	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE
7793745	2010-09-14	Implement with Tandem Transmission	12/017788	2008-01-22
7240395	2007-07-10	Dual Mode Outdoor Vacuum	10/699085	2003-10-31